
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................16,317 257,378 100.0 16

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................602 9,167 3.6 15
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 36 705 0.3 20
   Changuinola..........................................................................................516 7,725 3.0 15
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 50 737 0.3 15

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,127 17,819 6.9 16

 
   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 322 4,618 1.8 14
   Antón...................................................................................................238 4,058 1.6 17
   La Pintada.............................................................................................64 1,049 0.4 16
   Natá..................................................................................................... 63 1,298 0.5 21
   Olá...................................................................................................... 14 174 0.1 12
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 426 6,622 2.6 16

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,117 21,115 8.2 19

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,022 19,635 7.6 19
   Chagres....................................................................................................20 347 0.1 17
   Donoso..................................................................................................43 574 0.2 13
   Portobelo...............................................................................................22 405 0.2 18
   Santa Isabel...........................................................................................10 154 0.1 15

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,229 35,557 13.8 16

   Alanje..........................................................................................................48 809 0.3 17
   Barú.......................................................................................................347 5,388 2.1 16
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 15 276 0.1 18
   Boquete...................................................................................................82 1,296 0.5 16
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................426 6,851 2.7 16
   David...........................................................................................................890 14,186 5.5 16
   Dolega.......................................................................................................87 1,425 0.6 16
   Gualaca..................................................................................................35 560 0.2 16
   Remedios....................................................................................................48 483 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................41 819 0.3 20
   San Félix..................................................................................................72 1,358 0.5 19
   San Lorenzo..........................................................................................38 536 0.2 14
   Tolé.......................................................................................................100 1,570 0.6 16

DARIÉN...................................................................................................189 2,935 1.1 16

   Chepigana..............................................................................................99 1,454 0.6 15
   Pinogana.................................................................................................90 1,481 0.6 16

HERRERA...................................................................................................643 8,758 3.4 14
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................381 4,906 1.9 13
   Las Minas..............................................................................................29 470 0.2 16
   Los Pozos...............................................................................................23 374 0.1 16
   Ocú.........................................................................................................83 1,286 0.5 15
   Parita.......................................................................................................22 344 0.1 16
   Pesé................................................................................................... 51 800 0.3 16
   Santa María........................................................................................ 54 578 0.2 11
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LOS SANTOS..................................................................................... 533 6,558 2.5 12

   Guararé.................................................................................................50 756 0.3 15
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................181 2,396 0.9 13
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 165 1,670 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................68 901 0.4 13
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................12 154 0.1 13
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 79 0.0 9
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................48 602 0.2 13

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................8,045 127,196 49.4 16

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................612 10,242 4.0 17
   Balboa.....................................................................................................5 83 0.0 17
   Capira.............................................................................................. 129 2,037 0.8 16
   Chame.......................................................................................................69 1,267 0.5 18
   Chepo..................................................................................................185 3,292 1.3 18
   Chimán....................................................................................................5 67 0.0 13
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................915 13,315 5.2 15
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,737 73,920 28.7 16
   San Carlos............................................................................................36 767 0.3 21
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,352 22,206 8.6 16

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,342 20,916 8.1 16
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................45 539 0.2 12
   Calobre.......................................................................................................47 745 0.3 16
   Cañazas................................................................................................48 739 0.3 15
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 37 593 0.2 16
   Las Palmas...........................................................................................92 1,136 0.4 12
   Mariato....................................................................................................18 248 0.1 14
   Montijo....................................................................................................16 320 0.1 20
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 21 270 0.1 13
   San Francisco................................................................................ 61 827 0.3 14
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 45 647 0.3 14
   Santiago............................................................................................ 764 12,678 4.9 17
   Soná...............................................................................................................148 2,174 0.8 15

 
COMARCA EMBERÁ……………………..........................................................17 197 0.1 12

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................6 122 0.0 20
   Sambú...............................................................................................................11 75 0.0 7

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 149 1,452 0.6 10

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ..............................................................................324 5,708 2.2 18

   Besiko..........................................................................................................37 710 0.3 19
   Mironó..........................................................................................................16 367 0.1 23
   Müna.................................................................................................... 61 1,100 0.4 18
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................29 681 0.3 23
   Ñürüm...................................................................................................52 857 0.3 16
   Kankintú.................................................................................................68 1,002 0.4 15
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 61 991 0.4 16
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................12,206 217,356 84.5 18

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................493 8,263 3.2 17

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 36 705 0.3 20
   Changuinola.............................................................................................407 6,821 2.7 17
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 50 737 0.3 15

COCLÉ........................................................................................................943 17,027 6.6 18

   Aguadulce................................................................................................255 4,360 1.7 17
   Antón.....................................................................................................222 3,941 1.5 18
   La Pintada..................................................................................................64 1,049 0.4 16
   Natá...........................................................................................................63 1,298 0.5 21
   Olá..............................................................................................................14 174 0.1 12
   Penonomé............................................................................................325 6,205 2.4 19

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................785 17,934 7.0 23

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................690 16,454 6.4 24
   Chagres.................................................................................................20 347 0.1 17
   Donoso..................................................................................................43 574 0.2 13
   Portobelo..............................................................................................22 405 0.2 18
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................10 154 0.1 15

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,816 31,717 12.3 17

   Alanje...........................................................................................................48 809 0.3 17
   Barú..........................................................................................................297 5,028 2.0 17
   Boquerón…............................................................................................15 276 0.1 18
   Boquete.................................................................................................55 1,032 0.4 19
   Bugaba......................................................................................................355 6,394 2.5 18
   David.........................................................................................................625 11,427 4.4 18
   Dolega........................................................................................................87 1,425 0.6 16
   Gualaca........................................................................................................35 560 0.2 16
   Remedios...................................................................................................48 483 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................41 819 0.3 20
   San Félix.....................................................................................................72 1,358 0.5 19
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 38 536 0.2 14
   Tolé.........................................................................................................100 1,570 0.6 16

 
DARIÉN...................................................................................................189 2,935 1.1 16

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 99 1,454 0.6 15
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 90 1,481 0.6 16

 
HERRERA............................................................................................ 555 8,318 3.2 15

 
   Chitré....................................................................................................293 4,466 1.7 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................29 470 0.2 16
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 23 374 0.1 16
   Ocú..................................................................................................... 83 1,286 0.5 15
   Parita.....................................................................................................22 344 0.1 16
   Pesé........................................................................................................51 800 0.3 16
   Santa María..........................................................................................54 578 0.2 11
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LOS SANTOS........................................................................................519 6,445 2.5 12
 

   Guararé.................................................................................................50 756 0.3 15
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 167 2,283 0.9 14
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 165 1,670 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................68 901 0.4 13
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................12 154 0.1 13
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 79 0.0 9
   Tonosí......................................................................................................48 602 0.2 13

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,177 97,248 37.8 19
 

   Arraiján...............................................................................................465 8,585 3.3 18
   Balboa................................................................................................... 5 83 0.0 17
   Capira.............................................................................................. 120 2,006 0.8 17
   Chame.........................................................................................................69 1,267 0.5 18
   Chepo............................................................................................... 185 3,292 1.3 18
   Chimán............................................................................................. 5 67 0.0 13
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 640 12,015 4.7 19
   Panamá................................................................................................2,682 50,220 19.5 19
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 36 767 0.3 21
   San Miguelito..................................................................................... 970 18,946 7.4 20

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,239 20,112 7.8 16

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................21 375 0.1 18
   Calobre....................................................................................................47 745 0.3 16
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 48 739 0.3 15
   La Mesa..................................................................................................37 593 0.2 16
   Las Palmas......................................................................................... 92 1,136 0.4 12
   Mariato......................................................................................... 18 248 0.1 14
   Montijo.......................................................................................................16 320 0.1 20
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 21 270 0.1 13
   San Francisco................................................................................... 61 827 0.3 14
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 45 647 0.3 14
   Santiago............................................................................................. 685 12,038 4.7 18
   Soná............................................................................................................148 2,174 0.8 15

COMARCA EMBERÁ..................................................................................17 197 0.1 12

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................6 122 0.0 20
   Sambú........................................................................................................11 75 0.0 7

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 149 1,452 0.6 10
 

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ...........................................................................................324 5,708 2.2 18

   Besiko.....................................................................................................37 710 0.3 19
   Mironó......................................................................................................16 367 0.1 23
   Müna.....................................................................................................61 1,100 0.4 18
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................29 681 0.3 23
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 52 857 0.3 16
   Kankintú............................................................................................... 68 1,002 0.4 15
   Kusapín..................................................................................................61 991 0.4 16
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,111 40,022 15.5 10

BOCAS DEL TORO (Changuinola)............................................................109 904 0.4 8

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................184 792 0.3 4
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................67 258 0.1 4
   Antón....................................................................................................16 117 0.0 7
   Penonomé..................................................................................................101 417 0.2 4

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................332 3,181 1.2 10

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................413 3,840 1.7 9
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................50 360 0.1 7
   Boquete............................................................................................. 27 264 0.1 10
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 71 457 0.2 6
   David................................................................................................ 265 2,759 1.1 10

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................ 88 440 0.2 5

LOS SANTOS (Las Tablas).......................................................................14 113 0.0 8

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,868 29,948 11.6 10
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................147 1,657 0.6 11
   Capira................................................................................................... 9 31 0.0 3
   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 275 1,300 0.5 5
   Panamá......................................................................................... 2,055 23,700 9.2 12
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................382 3,260 1.3 9

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................103 804 0.3 8

   Atalaya......................................................................................................24 164 0.1 7
   Santiago........................................................................................................79 640 0.2 8

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


